

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

Respondent.

**Docket No. UE-090704
Docket No. UG-090705
(consolidated)**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.**

FEBRUARY 19, 2010

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. LEGAL STANDARDS3

III. PSE'S COST CONTAINMENT EFFORTS4

IV. RESOURCES5

 A. Prudence of Resource Acquisitions5

 1. Non-Disputed Resources6

 2. PSE Acted Prudently in Acquiring the Mint Farm Energy Center7

 B. The Mint Farm Energy Center and the Sumas Energy Center Are Baseload Electric Generation that Comply with the Emission Performance Standards10

 C. PSE's Sale of White River Assets Are Appropriate.....12

V. REGULATORY PROPOSALS FOR POWER COSTS.....12

 A. The PCA Mechanism Is Working as Intended12

 B. Regulatory Proposals Relating to Gas for Power Mark-To-Market13

 1. The Mark-To-Market Adjustment Provides Benefits To Customers13

 2. The Joint Parties' Proposal for an Arbitrary Cap on Gas for Power Mark-to-Market Adjustment Should Be Rejected.....14

 3. The Mark-to-Market Cost Rider Is Inappropriate16

 C. All Available Hydro Data Should Be Used16

 1. Hydro Filtering16

 2. Rolling 50-Year Average Hydro.....18

 D. Other Regulatory Proposals and Adjustments Are One-Sided.....18

1.	Gas Trigger Mechanism.....	18
2.	Off System Sales of Power	19
VI.	CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL.....	20
A.	Introduction.....	20
B.	PSE's Proposed Capital Structure That Contains 48% Common Equity Is Reasonable and Properly Balances Safety and Economy	20
C.	PSE's Proposed Rate of Return Is Fair, Just, Reasonable and Sufficient.....	23
1.	PSE's Proposed Cost of Equity of 10.80% is Reasonable	23
2.	The Appropriate Cost of Long-Term Debt is 6.70%	28
VII.	REVENUE REQUIREMENTS	29
A.	Pro Forma Adjustments	29
B.	Contested Electric and Combined Electric and Gas Restating and Pro Forma Adjustments	30
1.	Revenue and Expense (Adjustments 9.02 and 10.02)	30
2.	Power Cost Adjustment (Adjustment 10.03)	33
3.	Hopkins Ridge Infill (Adjustment 10.06)	40
4.	Wild Horse Expansion Project (Adjustment 10.07)	40
5.	Mint Farm (Adjustment 10.08)	41
6.	Sumas (Adjustment 10.09).....	42
7.	Whitehorn (Adjustment 10.10)	42
8.	Baker Hydro Relicensing (Adjustment 10.11)	42
9.	Miscellaneous Operating Expense (Adjustments 9.09 and 10.14)	43
10.	Property Taxes (Adjustments 9.10 and 10.15))	43
11.	Director and Officers Insurance (Adjustments 9.12 and 10.17)	45

12.	Property and Liability Insurance (Adjustments 9.16 and 10.23)	45
13.	Pension Plan (Adjustments 9.17 and 10.24)	45
14.	Wage Increase (Adjustments 9.18 and 10.25)	48
15.	Employee Insurance (Adjustments 9.20 and 10.27)	49
16.	Regulatory Assets and Liabilities (Adjustment 10.31)	49
17.	Fredonia (Adjustment 10.33)	50
18.	Mint Farm Deferral (Adjustment 10.34)	51
19.	Net Interest on Simplified Service Cost Method (Adjustment 10.36)	53
20.	Production Adjustment (Adjustment 10.37)	55
21.	Wild Horse Expansion Deferral (Adjustment 10.38)	55
22.	Wild Horse Solar Demonstration Project (Adjustment 10.39)	56
23.	Aircraft Costs	56
24.	Normalize Injury and Damages Expense	57
25.	Equity Return On Mint Farm Energy Center	57
C.	Uncontested Restating and Pro Forma Adjustments	57
D.	Summary of Electric Revenue Requirements	57
E.	Contested Natural Gas Restating and Pro Forma Adjustments	58
1.	Jackson Prairie (Adjustment 9.24)	58
F.	Uncontested Natural Gas Restating and Pro Forma Adjustments	58
G.	Summary of Natural Gas Revenue Requirements	58
VIII.	RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN SETTLEMENTS	59
A.	Electric Rate Spread and Rate Design Settlement	59
B.	Natural Gas Rate Spread and Rate Design Settlement	59

IX. LOW INCOME FUNDING.....	59
X. CONCLUSION.....	60
APPENDIX A.....	1
APPENDIX B.....	1
APPENDIX C.....	1
APPENDIX D.....	1
APPENDIX E.....	1
APPENDIX F.....	1

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va., 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....23

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....23

Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....23

Fed. Power Comm'n v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div., 411 U.S. 458 (1973).....23

In re Permian Area Basin Rate Cases, 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....23

People's Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, 104 Wn.2d 798 (1985).....3, 4

Puget Sound Traction Light & Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 100 Wn. 329 (1918).....3

Wash. ex rel. Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. Dep't of Pub. Works of Wash., 179 Wn. 461, 466 (1934).....4

Statutes

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 200930, 50

Haw. Code R. Section 6-61 (2008)5

Internal Revenue Code Section 263A53

RCW 80.28.0103

RCW 80.28.0203

RCW 80.80.00551

State of New York Public Service Commission, Docket 08-E-05395

Regulations and Rules

43 CFR Part 2800.....43

43 CFR Part 2880.....43

CFR Part 2920.....43

WAC 480-07 510(3)(iii)29

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc, Order 04 (April 17, 2006).....48

Other Authorities

Commission Staff Open Meeting Memoranda, Docket Nos. UE-090314 and UE-080389.....32

Washington Utilities Transportation Commission Decisions

Application of Oklahoma Gas and Elec. Co. for an Order of the Comm'n Granting the Recovery of Costs Associated with its Quick Start Demand Programs and Authorizing a Recovery Rider, Order No. 556179, Docket No. PUD 200800059 (Okla. Corp. Comm'n 2008).....31

In re Application by Carolina Power & Light Co. for Approval of Demand Side Mgmt. and Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Rider Pursuant to G.S. 62-133.9 and Comm'n Rule R8-69, Order Approving Agreement and Stipulation of Partial Settlement, Subject to Certain Comm'n Required Modifications, Docket No. E-2, Sub 931 (N.C. Utils. Comm'n 2009)31

In re Application for Recovery of Costs, Lost Margin, and Performance Incentive Associated with the Implementation of Elec. Residential Demand Side Mgmt. Programs by the Cincinnati Gas and Elec. Co., Finding and Order, Docket No. 06-91-EL-UNC et. al. (Ohio Pub. Utils. Comm'n 2007).....31

In re Application of Carolina Power & Light Co., Inc. for the Establishment of Procedures for DSM/EE Programs, Order Approving DSM/EE Application, Docket No. 2008-251-E (S.C. Pub. Serv. Comm'n 2009)31

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp., Docket Nos. UE-991606, et al., Third Supp. Order (2000).....3

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp., Third Supp. Order, Docket Nos. UE-991606 & UG-991607 (2000).....23

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pac. Power & Light Co., Second Supp. Order, Docket No. U-86-02 (1986)23

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket UE-050870 (Aug. 30, 2005)13

<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Order __, Docket No. UE-031725 (2004)</i>	29
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Order 06, Docket Nos. UG-040640, et al. (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Order 08, Docket Nos. UE-060266 & UG-060267 (2007)</i>	12, 19, 21
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Order 13, Docket UE-072300 (Jan. 15, 2009)</i>	12
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Order No. 12, Docket No. UE-031725 (2004)</i>	5, 39, 42
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co., Eleventh Supp. Order at 25, Docket Nos. UE-920433, et al. (1993)</i>	23
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co., Nineteenth Supplemental Order, Docket No. UE-921262, et al. (1994)</i>	5, 6
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Wash Natural Gas, Order __ at __, Docket No. U-77-47 (1977)</i>	29, 36
<i>WUTC v. Wash. Nat. Gas, Docket U-77-47 (1977)</i>	55
